refinery, which is owned or operated by Sunoco, Inc. or its affiliates, to the former DSCP property. The defendants filed a counterclaim seeking to recover from the United States environmental cleanup costs that they incurred in connection with environmental contamination on, or allegedly originating from, the former DSCP property. The settlement agreement resolves the liability of the United States; Sunoco, Inc.; Sunoco, Inc. (R&M); Atlantic Refining and Marketing Corp.; Sunoco Partners Marketing and Terminals, LP; and Atlantic Richfield Company; to each other for the claims alleged in the complaint, amended complaint and the counterclaims in this action, subject to terms and conditions set forth in the settlement agreement and excluding any liability that the parties might have for any contamination in the Potomac-Raritan-Magothy formation below the uppermost or shallow aquifer. The proposed settlement agreement would require defendants to pay, collectively, \$10 million to the United States.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the settlement agreement. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to *pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov* or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Sunoco, Inc.,* D.J. Ref. 90–11– 3–07721.

The settlement agreement may be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the settlement agreement may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$2.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2010–25492 Filed 10–8–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Proposed Partial Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act and the Clean Air Act

Notice is hereby given that on September 30, 2010, a proposed Partial Consent Decree in *United States* v. *C.A.I., Inc., et al.,* Civil Action No. 1:10– cv–10390–GAO, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts.

The proposed Partial Consent Decree will settle the United States' claims on behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") against Defendant Arnel Company, Inc. ("Arnel"), pursuant to Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9607, and Section 112(r)(1) of the Clean Air Act ("CAA"), 42 U.S.C. 7412(r)(1), with respect to the Danversport Superfund Site, in Danvers, Massachusetts ("Site"). Pursuant to the Partial Consent Decree, based on a demonstration of limited financial resources, Arnel will pay \$15,000, including \$11,250 in response costs under CERCLA and \$3,750 as a civil penalty under the CAA.

The Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the proposed Partial Consent Decree for a period of 30 days from the date of this publication. Comments on the Partial Consent Decree should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, and should refer to United States v. C.A.I., Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-10390-GAO, D.J. Ref. 90-11-2-09184 & 90-11-2-09184/1.

The proposed Partial Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, One Courthouse Way, John Joseph Moakley Courthouse, Boston, Massachusetts 02210, and at U.S. EPA Region 1, Office of Regional Counsel, 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, Boston, Massachusetts 02109. During the public comment period, the proposed Partial Consent Decree may also be examined at the following Department of Justice Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the proposed Partial Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or emailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax number (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. If requesting a copy by mail from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$8.25 (\$0.25 per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if requesting by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the abovereferenced address.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2010–25590 Filed 10–8–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Meeting of the Compact Council for the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of Investigation.

ACTION: Meeting notice.

SUMMARY: The purpose of this notice is to announce a meeting of the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact Council (Council) created by the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact Act of 1998 (Compact). Thus far, the Federal Government and 29 states are parties to the Compact which governs the exchange of criminal history records for licensing, employment, and similar purposes. The Compact also provides a legal framework for the establishment of a cooperative federalstate system to exchange such records. The United States Attorney General appointed 15 persons from state and federal agencies to serve on the Council. The Council will prescribe system rules and procedures for the effective and proper operation of the Interstate Identification Index system for noncriminal justice purposes.

Matters for discussion are expected to include:

(1) Benchmarks for the National Fingerprint File Program Participation